

No. 98-9537

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

JUATASSA SIMS,
Petitioner,

v.

KENNETH S. APFEL, COMMISSIONER
OF SOCIAL SECURITY,
Respondent.

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

Filed February 28, 2000

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| Opinions below | 1 |
| Jurisdiction | 1 |
| Statement | 2 |
| Summary of argument | 12 |
| Argument: | |
| The court of appeals properly declined to address petitioner's second and third claims of error based on petitioner's failure to present those claims to the Social Security Administration's Appeals Council | 15 |
| A. Where exhaustion of an administrative appeal is a prerequisite to a judicial action, the failure to raise a claim in the administrative appeal will ordinarily constitute a procedural default that bars consideration of the claim on judicial review | 18 |
| B. The second and third claims of error that petitioner asserted in the court of appeals were not raised in her request for review by the Appeals Council and are therefore barred under established principles of administrative law | 28 |
| C. Administrative default principles are fully applicable to the Appeals Council process | 32 |
| D. Petitioner had fair warning that arguments not raised before the Appeals Council would be barred on judicial review | 41 |
| Conclusion | 46 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases: | Page |
|--|-----------------------|
| <i>Adickes v. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970) | 39 |
| <i>Alabama ex rel. Siegelman v. U.S.E.P.A.</i> , 911 F.2d 499 (11th Cir. 1990) | 31 |
| <i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) | 40-41 |
| <i>Bauzo v. Bowen</i> , 803 F.2d 917 (7th Cir. 1986) | 36 |
| <i>Bowen v. City of New York</i> , 476 U.S. 467 (1986) | 3, 7, 16-17, 32-33 |
| <i>Bowen v. Yuckert</i> , 482 U.S. 137 (1987) | 3, 16 |
| <i>Brotherhood of Railway, Airline, and Steamship Clerks v. St. Louis Southwestern Railway</i> , 676 F.2d 132 (5th Cir. 1982) | 30 |
| <i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991) | 26 |
| <i>Colin K. by John K. v. Schmidt</i> , 715 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1983) | 30 |
| <i>Darby v. Cisneros</i> , 509 U.S. 137 (1993) | 27, 28 |
| <i>Director, OWCP v. North American Coal Corp.</i> , 626 F.2d 1137 (3d Cir. 1980) | 30 |
| <i>Edwards v. Department of the Army</i> , 708 F.2d 1344 (8th Cir. 1983) | 30-31 |
| <i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982) | 26 |
| <i>Fierro v. Bowen</i> , 798 F.2d 1351 (10th Cir. 1986), cert. denied, 480 U.S. 945 (1987) | 36 |
| <i>Harper v. Secretary of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 978 F.2d 260 (6th Cir. 1992) | 36 |
| <i>Harwood v. Apfel</i> , 186 F.3d 1039 (8th Cir. 1999) | 37 |
| <i>Heckler v. Day</i> , 467 U.S. 104 (1984) | 3, 34 |
| <i>Heckler v. Ringer</i> , 466 U.S. 602 (1984) | 17, 19, 32 |
| <i>Hix v. Director, OWCP</i> , 824 F.2d 526 (6th Cir. 1987) | 30 |
| <i>Hormel v. Helvering</i> , 312 U.S. 552 (1941) | 18 |
| <i>Irwin v. Department of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990) | 42 |
| <i>James v. Chater</i> , 96 F.3d 1341 (10th Cir. 1996) | 36 |

| Cases—Continued: | Page |
|--|-------------------|
| <i>Johnson v. Apfel</i> , 189 F.3d 561 (7th Cir. 1999) | 17, 35, 37, 40 |
| <i>Kolstad v. American Dental Ass'n</i> , 119 S. Ct. 2118 (1999) | 39 |
| <i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) | 4, 21, 22 |
| <i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992) | 19, 22, 23 |
| <i>McKart v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 185 (1969) | 19, 22, 23 |
| <i>Meanel v. Apfel</i> , 172 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 1999) | 36 |
| <i>Michigan-Wisconsin Pipe Line Co. v. Calvert</i> , 347 U.S. 157 (1954) | 8 |
| <i>Mullen v. Bowen</i> , 800 F.2d 535 (6th Cir. 1986) | 36 |
| <i>Myron v. Chicoine</i> , 678 F.2d 227 (7th Cir. 1982) | 30 |
| <i>New York v. Hill</i> , 120 S. Ct. 659 (2000) | 42 |
| <i>O'Sullivan v. Boerckel</i> , 119 S. Ct. 1728 (1999) | 17, 26 |
| <i>Omnipoint Corp. v. FCC</i> , 78 F.3d 620 (D.C. Cir. 1996) | 30 |
| <i>Parker v. Bowen</i> , 788 F.2d 1512 (11th Cir. 1986) | 36 |
| <i>Paul v. Shalala</i> , 29 F.3d 208 (5th Cir. 1994) | 12, 15, 36, 45 |
| <i>Pioneer Inv. Servs. Co. v. Brunswick Assocs. Ltd. Partnership</i> , 507 U.S. 380 (1993) | 42 |
| <i>Railway Labor Executives' Ass'n v. United States</i> , 791 F.2d 994 (2d Cir. 1986) | 30 |
| <i>Rana v. United States</i> , 812 F.2d 887 (4th Cir. 1987) | 30 |
| <i>Richardson v. Perales</i> , 402 U.S. 389 (1971) | 33-34, 37 |
| <i>Rives v. ICC</i> , 934 F.2d 1171 (10th Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 503 U.S. 959 (1992) | 31 |
| <i>Salt Lake Community Action Program, Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 11 F.3d 1084 (D.C. Cir. 1993) | 30 |
| <i>Schweiker v. Hansen</i> , 450 U.S. 785 (1981) | 4 |
| <i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1947) | 30 |
| <i>Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. FTC</i> , 676 F.2d 385 (9th Cir. 1982) | 29, 30 |

VI

| Cases—Continued: | Page |
|--|---------------------------|
| <i>Sullivan v. Zebley</i> , 493 U.S. 521 (1990) | 2, 3 |
| <i>Unemployment Compensation Comm'n v. Aragon</i> , 329 U.S. 143 (1946) | 30 |
| <i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952) | 30, 31 |
| <i>Virginia Bankshares, Inc. v. Sandberg</i> , 501 U.S. 1083 (1991) | 39 |
| <i>Weinberger v. Salfi</i> , 422 U.S. 749 (1975) | 5, 16, 19, 21, 32, 43 |
| <i>Welch v. Heckler</i> , 808 F.2d 264 (3d Cir. 1986) | 36 |
| <i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. National Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982) | 18 |
| Statutes, regulations and rules: | |
| Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 704 (§ 10(c)) | 27 |
| Social Security Act, 42 U.S.C. 301 <i>et seq.</i> | 2 |
| 42 U.S.C. 401-433 (1994 & Supp. III 1997) | 2 |
| 42 U.S.C. 405 | 5 |
| 42 U.S.C. 405(b) | 4 |
| 42 U.S.C. 405(g) | 7, 11, 15, 17, 27, 32, 43 |
| 42 U.S.C. 405(l) | 16 |
| 42 U.S.C. 421(a) | 4 |
| 42 U.S.C. 423(d)(1)(A) | 2 |
| 42 U.S.C. 1382 (1994 & Supp. III 1997) | 2 |
| 42 U.S.C. 1382c(a)(3)(A) (1994 & Supp. III 1997) | 2 |
| Social Security Independence and Program Improve- ments Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-296, § 106(d), 108 Stat. 1476 | 2 |
| 28 U.S.C. 1257 | 7 |
| 28 U.S.C. 1257(a) | 7 |
| 28 U.S.C. 2254(b)(1)(A) (Supp. IV 1998) | 25 |
| 29 U.S.C. 160(e) | 18 |
| 20 C.F.R.: | |
| Pt. 404, Subpt. P. App. 1 (Pt. A) | 3 |
| Section 404.900 | 3 |

VII

| Regulations and rules—Continued: | Page |
|--|------------|
| Section 404.900(a)(1)-(4) | 16 |
| Section 404.900(a)(4) | 4 |
| Section 404.900(a)(5) | 7 |
| Section 404.900(a)(6) | 7 |
| Section 404.900(b) | 37 |
| Section 404.904 | 4 |
| Section 404.906 | 4 |
| Sections 404.907-404.921 | 4 |
| Sections 404.923-404.928 | 7, 16 |
| Sections 404.929-404.961 | 4 |
| Section 404.955 | 7 |
| Section 404.966 | 5, 7 |
| Sections 404.966-404.982 | 4 |
| Section 404.967 | 5, 8 |
| Section 404.968(a) | 6, 38, 44 |
| Section 404.969 | 6, 36, 39 |
| Section 404.970 | 36, 44 |
| Section 404.970(a)(1)-(4) | 6, 34-35 |
| Section 404.970(b) | 6, 35 |
| Section 404.975 | 6 |
| Section 404.976(a) | 6 |
| Section 404.976(c) | 7 |
| Section 404.981 | 5-6, 7, 16 |
| Section 404.1503 | 4 |
| Section 404.1520(b) | 3 |
| Section 404.1520(c) | 3 |
| Section 404.1520(d) | 3 |
| Section 404.1520(e) | 3 |
| Section 404.1520(f) | 3 |
| Sections 404.1520-404.1576 | 2 |
| Pt. 416: | |
| Section 416.903 | 3 |
| Sections 416.920-416.976 | 2 |
| Sections 416.1400 <i>et seq.</i> | 3 |
| Pt. 422: | |
| Section 422.205(a) | 10, 37, 44 |

VIII

| Regulations and rules—Continued: | Page |
|--|-------|
| Section 422.205(b) | 5 |
| Section 422.205(e) | 5 |
| Section 422.210(a) | 7, 8 |
| Sup. Ct. R.: | |
| Rule 10 | 36 |
| Rule 13.1 | 8 |
| Miscellaneous: | |
| Administrative Office of the United States Courts, <i>Judicial Business of the United States Courts: Annual Report of the Director (1998)</i> | 23 |
| Attorney General's Manual on the Administrative <i>Procedure Act (1947)</i> | 27 |
| Charles H. Koch, Jr. & David A. Koplow, <i>The Fourth Bite at the Apple: A Study of the Opera- tion and Utility of the Social Security Admini- stration's Appeals Council</i> , 17 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 199 (1990) | 5 |
| S. Doc. No. 10, 77th Cong., 1st Sess. Pt. 3 (1941) | 5, 19 |
| Social Security Administration, Office of Hearings and Appeals, <i>Key Workload Indicators-Fiscal Year 1999</i> | 5, 25 |
| 5 Fed. Reg. (1940): | |
| p. 4169 | 5 |
| pp. 4171-4174 | 5 |
| 52 Fed. Reg. 49,143 (1987) | |
| 60 Fed. Reg. (1995): | |
| pp. 20,023-20,026 | 4 |
| p. 22,142 | 5 |
| 62 Fed. Reg. 49,598-49,602 (1997) | |
| 63 Fed. Reg. (1998): | |
| p. 24,930 | 22 |
| 64 Fed. Reg. 47,218-47,219 (1999) | |
